
1

Contact Officer:
Sharon Thomas / 01352 702324
sharon.b.thomas@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Edward Michael Hughes (Chairman)

Councillors: David Cox, Hilary McGuill and Arnold Woolley

Co-opted Members
Robert Dewey, Jonathan Duggan-Keen, Phillipa Ann Earlam and Kenneth Harry 
Molyneux

27 September 2016

Dear Member

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Standards Committee which will be held at 
6.00 pm on Monday, 3rd October, 2016 in the Pentre Halkyn Community Centre, 
Pentre Halkyn, Flintshire CH8 8JE to consider the following items

The meeting will commence at 6pm in Pentre Halkyn, followed by refresher 
training on the Code of Conduct at 6.30pm and items from Town and 
Community Councils.

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 6)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 
5 September 2016.

4 DISPENSATIONS 
Purpose: To receive any requests for dispensations.

Public Document Pack



2

5 REVISED GUIDANCE ON CODE OF CONDUCT (Pages 7 - 98)
To receive an update on the Code of Conduct.

6 PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN FOR WALES BILL (Pages 99 - 102)
To discuss the content of the draft Bill.

7 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 103 - 104)
Purpose: For the Committee to consider topics to be included on the attached 
Forward Work Programme.

Yours faithfully

Peter Evans
Democracy & Governance Manager



STANDARDS COMMITTEE
5 SEPTEMBER 2016

Minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee of Flintshire County Council 
held in the Clwyd Committee Room, County Hall, Mold on Monday, 
5 September 2016

PRESENT:  Edward Hughes (Chairman)
Councillors:
Hilary McGuill and Arnold Woolley

Co-opted members:
Robert Dewey, Jonathan Duggan-Keen, Phillipa Earlam and Ken Molyneux

APOLOGY: Councillor David Cox

IN ATTENDANCE:
Monitoring Officer, Deputy Monitoring Officer and Committee Officer

7. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

No declarations of interest were made.

8. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 4 July 2016 were 
submitted.

Matters Arising

Minute Number 3: Dispensations - the Monitoring Officer advised that 
written confirmation of the decisions had been sent to the three Members and 
the respective Clerks.  A standard letter was now being used to confirm the 
details of decisions where dispensation was granted by the Committee.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be received, approved and signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record.

9. DISPENSATIONS

There were no applications for dispensation.

10. PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN FOR WALES ANNUAL REPORT

The Deputy Monitoring Officer presented a report summarising the 
headline matters of the 2015/16 Annual Report of the Public Services 
Ombudsman for Wales (PSOW) with a particular focus on matters relating to 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



standards of county and town/community councillors.  As a point of accuracy, 
two typographical errors were noted in the covering report.

Whilst there had been a reduction in the number of public services 
complaints, the PSOW had expressed disappointment at the rise in complaints 
on potential breaches of the Code of Conduct which was attributed to an 
increased number of referrals from town and community councils.  However, 
the PSOW had made reference to the effectiveness of the public interest test 
in helping to deal with these complaints more effectively.  The key messages 
from the PSOW were set out in the report, including some changes to the Model 
Code of Conduct and the introduction of a new Bill.

The Chairman questioned whether the training provided to town and 
community councils at joint meetings of the Standards Committee had in any 
way influenced the number of referrals to the PSOW.  It was explained that 
referrals had increased across Wales and that only one complaint had been 
submitted in Flintshire.

Mr. Robert Dewey referred to the provision to refer reports of misconduct 
investigations to another Authority’s Standards Committee.  Whilst recognising 
the benefits in this approach, he felt that those issues could be regarded as less 
important than if they had been determined by the PSOW.  In respect of the 
Annual Report, he was disappointed at the lack of detail on referral issues and 
felt that the report relied too heavily on statistics.

The Chairman said that this point would be raised under the next agenda 
item.

Further information was sought by Mrs. Phillipa Earlam on the proposal 
to accept oral complaints which formed part of the draft PSOW Bill.  The Deputy 
Monitoring Officer agreed to look into the content of the draft Bill and provide a 
response at the next meeting.

Following a question by Councillor Arnold Woolley on the draft Bill, 
officers discussed the possible timing of the introduction of the new legislation 
and referred to the new three year strategic plan which was available on the 
PSOW website.

RESOLVED:

That the Annual Report be accepted and the contents noted.

11. VISIT OF PSOW TO NW STANDARDS FORUM

Since discussion at the previous meeting, it had been confirmed that the 
Public Services Ombudsman for Wales (PSOW) had been invited to attend the 
North Wales Standards Forum Conference, to which the Chairman and Vice-
Chairman would be attending.  Members were invited to suggest any questions 
they wished to be put to the PSOW in addition to the following topics raised at 
the previous meeting:

Page 4



 Possibility of a joint North Wales Standards Committee
 Standing reports to Standards Committees
 Approaches to requests for dispensation
 Local Resolution Procedures
 Training for newly elected Members in May 2017
 Annual Report from the Adjudication Panel for Wales

In terms of training for new Members, it was noted that the PSOW had 
produced guidance for the Welsh Local Government Association as part of the 
induction process.

A further topic was Mr. Robert Dewey’s suggestion that the PSOW 
Annual Report could contain more trend analysis on the nature of complaints 
rather than focussing on numbers, and to derive learning from that.

Councillor Hilary McGuill suggested that the Committee could offer 
mediation services to town and community councils to help filter the number of 
referrals to the Ombudsman.  The Monitoring Officer raised concerns about the 
level of resources required to do this, and said that other Authorities were likely 
to share this view.  Councillor McGuill suggested that the PSOW could be asked 
whether this element of funding could be passed to Authorities to enable 
Standards Committees to take on that role.  The Deputy Monitoring Officer 
shared the concerns about resources but pointed out that the PSOW welcomed 
an extension to the Local Resolution Procedures.  It was therefore agreed that 
Councillor McGuill’s question would be included in the list of topics.

The Chairman asked that any further questions be forwarded to him and 
that he would liaise with the Vice-Chairman and officers to review the full list.

RESOLVED:

That any further questions be sent to the Chairman to enable him to review the 
full list with the Vice-Chairman, Monitoring Officer and Deputy Monitoring 
Officer.

12. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Committee received the current Forward Work Programme for 
consideration.

In response to comments from Mr. Robert Dewey, the Monitoring Officer 
confirmed that training on the Code of Conduct would be delivered at the joint 
meeting with town and community councils in October, and that consideration 
would be given to the format of the training to include audience participation.  
During discussion on the venue for the meeting, Mr. Duggan-Keen agreed to 
speak with the Clerk serving both Caerwys and Halkyn Community Councils.  
The Monitoring Officer also suggested Caerwys Community Council as a 
potential venue and would ask his Personal Assistant to seek invitations from 
interested town and community councils.

Page 5



RESOLVED:

That the Forward Work Programme be updated accordingly.

13. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press or public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 6.30pm and ended at 6.35pm)

…………………………
Chairman

Page 6



STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Monday, 3 October 2016

Report Subject Revised Guidance on Code of Conduct

Report Author Chief Officer (Governance)

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Following changes to the Code the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 
(PSOW) has revised his guidance to town/community councillors and to county 
councillors.  Those changes:

 Reflect statutory amendments to the model Code
 Give updated examples to illustrate obligations under the Code.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the revised guidance be brought to the attention of county councillors 
and town/community council clerks.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 REVISED GUIDANCE

1.01 Over the summer the PSOW published revised guidance for both 
town/community councils (in July) and county councils (in August).

1.02 The principal changes in the latest versions are as follows:

 Introduction – emphasising personal responsibilities to understand the 
Code.

 Greater clarity on the 2 stage test – did a breach take place?  Does it 
warrant action in the public interest?

 Emphasises that reports to Standards Committees or the Adjudication 
Page 7

Agenda Item 5



Panel will include an opinion on whether the Code has been breached.
 Guidance on when to report suspected breaches following repeal of the 

obligation to do this under the Code.
 Clarifies what members can do when they have a personal and 

prejudicial interest.
 Explanation of the new duty on town/community councils to publish a 

register of interests.

2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

2.01 None.

3.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01 The PSOW consults, amongst others, the Lawyers in Local Government 
Group prior to issuing this guidance.

4.00 RISK MANAGEMENT

4.01 All councillors must follow the Code of Conduct and by bringing it to their 
attention the Committee will increase the chances of compliance.

5.00 APPENDICES

5.01 Appendix 1 – Guidance for Town / Community Councillors
Appendix 2 – Guidance for County Borough/County/Fire Authorities and 
national park authorities.

6.00 LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

6.01 Contact Officer: Gareth Owens, Chief Officer (Governance)
Telephone: 01352 702344
E-mail:  gareth.legal@flintshire.gov.uk

7.00 GLOSSARY OF TERMS

7.01 None

Page 8



1

The Code of Conduct
for members of local authorities in 

Wales

Guidance from the 
Public Services Ombudsman for Wales

Page 9



2

Preface
This revised guide from me as Public Services Ombudsman for Wales provides an overview 

of the Model Code of Conduct (“the Code)” introduced in 2008 (as amended on 1 April 

2016).  It is intended to help you as a member to understand your obligations under 

the Code.  The Code applies to all members and co-opted members of local authorities, 

community councils, fire and rescue authorities and national park authorities in Wales.  As a 

member, you are required to sign up to it as part of your declaration of acceptance of office.  

The Code does not apply to the actions of authorities as a whole, or to the conduct of their 

officers and employees.  There is a separate code of conduct applying to officers of local 

authorities in Wales. 

This is a separate version of my second guidance as Public Services Ombudsman for 

Wales aimed at community and town councillors (referred to throughout this guidance as 

community councillors).  The guidance differs in many parts from my guidance to county 

councillors as it recognises the different role that community councillors undertake. 

The following pages aim to provide you with a general understanding of the Code and its 

requirements.  Section 1 provides an introduction, while Section 2 outlines your obligations 

under the Code, referencing specific paragraphs for further information.  Sections 3 and 4 

deal with general issues surrounding interests, and aim to clarify a number of provisions 

which you will find in Parts 3 & 4 of the Code.  You can obtain a copy of the Code by 

contacting your Clerk. 

The guide is intended to help you to understand the Code and how it applies, but it cannot 

hope to cover every conceivable circumstance.  Ultimately, it is your responsibility to take 

specific advice from your Clerk or Monitoring Officer and to make a decision as to the most 

suitable course of action. 

I have used examples throughout the report to help to bring the guidance to life. These 

examples are drawn from actual cases considered by my office and also include decisions 

reached by local standards committees and the Adjudication Panel for Wales.  Some of these 

decisions may have been taken by my predecessor, but throughout, for ease of reference, I 

will refer to them as my own decisions.  Further examples of recent cases will be published 

quarterly in “The Code of Conduct Casebook” which is on my website at www.ombudsman-

wales.org.uk

As a member you will be offered training on the Code whether by your Clerk, a Monitoring 

Officer or from a representative body.  I expect all members to take advantage of such 

training, including refresher courses, to ensure that they are fully aware of the provisions of 

the Code and the standards expected of them in public life.  I would urge members to avail 

themselves of any local arrangements that may be in place for dealing with complaints about 

their fellow members. 

Page 10

http://www.ombudsman-wales.org.uk
http://www.ombudsman-wales.org.uk


3

I continue to be concerned about the number of low level complaints that are being received.  

Whilst these complaints appear to have been generated by a small number of members, in 

these challenging tim
[...]
here is one in place. 

Page 30



23

Where specific details of such complaints are passed to local press and media, this may 
prejudice an investigation and so also may be a breach of the Code.  You must report well-
founded alleged breaches to the Monitoring Officer of the principal Council, not to your local 
newspaper or radio station.  The press will properly cover the business of any hearings and 
their outcomes, and members making allegations should not generate publicity in advance of 
these. 

The Code should not be used by members to pursue their political or private differences.  
You should also avoid making complaints which have little or no substance (frivolous 
complaints) which are designed mainly to annoy the person complained about.  In the 
past it has been necessary for my predecessor to correspond with the Clerk of a council in 
relation to their mutual concerns about the number of complaints received in respect of its 
members.  As previously stated, since taking up my office I too have had concerns about 
the number of low level complaints that are still being received from members.  Although 
these complaints appear to be generated by a small number of members, they can create a 
negative impression of those members and councils and generally harm public confidence in 
our elected members.  Where it becomes apparent that repeated member against member 
complaints are being made to my office, I would urge those councils to reflect on the culture 
which has resulted in these complaints and consider how this behaviour might be changed 
to avoid such complaints.  

Where I find evidence to suggest that a complaint has been made to my office which is 
not founded in fact and has been motivated by malice or political rivalry, I will consider 
this to be a serious matter and I may investigate.  Making vexatious, malicious or frivolous 
complaints is not only a breach of this paragraph but may also be contrary to your other 
obligations under the Co
[...]
istence and 

nature of that interest

You do not need to declare an 
interest

Does an exemption apply?

You must disclose your 
personal interest but may:
• Stay in the meeting
• Speak
• Vote

Are members of the public 
allowed to address the meeting 

or have you been granted a 
dispensation?

You must not address the meeting and 
must leave the room before the item 

is discussed

You may address the meeting but must 
leave the room before consideration 

of the application begins or act in 
accordance with your dispensation

YES

YES

YES

YES

NO

NO

NO

NO

YES

Page 47



40

Contact us
Public Services Ombudsman for Wales
1 Ffordd yr Hen Gae
Pencoed
CF35 5LJ

Tel: 0300 790 0203
Fax: 01656 641199

e-mail: ask@ombudsman-wales.org.uk (general enquiries)

Follow us on Twitter: @OmbudsmanWales

Further information about the service offered by the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales can 
also
be found at www.ombudsman-wales.org.uk

Page 48



1

The Code of Conduct
for members of local authorities in Wales

Guidance from the 
Public Services Ombudsman for Wales

for members of county and county borough councils,  
fire and rescue authorities, and  

national park authorities

Page 49



2

Preface
This revised guide from me as Public Services Ombudsman for Wales provides an overview 

of the Model Code of Conduct (“the Code”) introduced in 2008 (as amended on 1 April 

2016).  It is intended to help you as a member to understand your obligations under 

the Code.  The Code applies to all members and co-opted members of local authorities, 

community councils, fire and rescue authorities and national park authorities in Wales.  As a 

member, you are required to sign up to it as part of your declaration of acceptance of office.  

The Code does not apply to the actions of authorities as a whole, or to the conduct of their 

officers and employees.  There is a separate code of conduct applying to officers of local 

authorities in Wales. 

This is the fourth versio
[...]
terly in 

“The Code of Conduct Casebook” which is on my website at www.ombudsman-wales.org.uk   

As a member you will be offered training on the Code whether by a Monitoring Officer 

or from a representative body.  I expect all members to take advantage of such training, 

including refresher courses, to ensure that they are fully aware of the provisions of the Code 

and the standards expected of them in public life.  I would also urge members to continue to 
Page 50



3

avail themselves of local arrangements for dealing with member versus member complaints 

which have proved very effective as a means of resolving many of these cases.

I continue to be  concerned about the number of low level complaints that are being 

received.  Whilst these complaints appear to have been generated by a small number 

of members, in these challenging times of public austerity, it is increasingly important to 

ensure the effective use of my office’s resources and that any investigation undertaken is 

proportionate and required in the wider public interest.

We should continue to work collaboratively to drive up standards in public life and to create 

a culture where members are respected for their selflessness, objectivity and respectful 

behaviour.  If we do so we can build public confidence in our democratic institutions and 

promote good governance for the benefit of the people of all of our communities. 

Nick Bennett 

Public Services Ombudsman for Wales, August 2016 

Page 51



4

This statutory guidance is issued by the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales under Section 
68 of the Local Government Act 2000 for elected, co-opted and appointed members of: 

• county and county borough councils

• fire and rescue authorities, and 

• national park authorities in Wales. 

Acknowledgement 

This guidance draws on guidance prepared and issued by Standards for England on the 
former English Code of Conduct.  It has been extended and amended to refer to the Welsh 
Code a
[...]
thority’s business and was clearly not intended.

If one of the exemptions applies you are not regarded as having a prejudicial interest.  You 
still must disclose your personal interest but you are allowed to participate in the item 
under discussion. 

Example 

Two members of a county borough council, who were sisters, were found by the Council’s 
Standards Committee to have failed to declare both personal and prejudicial interests when 
they decided to allocate funds from their Members’ Small Payments Scheme to a company, in 
respect of which one of the members was a non-paid director.  During my investigation one 
of the members disputed the fact that she had received advice from the Monitoring Officer 
about the disclosure of such interests, and the other member had, despite receiving advice 
on the declaration of interests, falsely declared that she had no interest in the company on 
the nomination form.  The Standards Committee considered the breaches of the Code to be 
serious ones.  It decided to censure both members. 

Example 

A standards committee determined that the circumstances in which a member’s membership 
of a local organisation had ended resulting in an acrimonious and ongoing dispute between 
her and the organisation (including solicitors’ letters for the recovery of a debt) constituted 
a close personal association.  It found that the nature of this association meant that the 
member had a prejudicial interest and that she had failed to declare this and withdraw from 
numerous meetings when a financial donation to the organisation had been discussed.

Overview and Scrutiny Committees 

See paragraph 13 

Please note: this section does not apply to fire and rescue authorities, and 
national park authorities. 

You have a prejudicial interest in any business before an overview and scrutiny committee or 
sub¬committee meeting where both of the following requirements are met: 

• that business relates to a decision made (whether implemented or no
[...]
having a prejudicial 
interest.  You must disclose your personal 
interest but you are allowed to 
participate in the item under discussion. 

Yes, one of the exemptions applies 

YES 

NO, none of 
the exemptions 

apply 

OR 

NO NO 
YES 

48

Page 96



49

Contact us
Public Services Ombudsman for Wales
1 Ffordd yr Hen Gae
Pencoed
CF35 5LJ

Tel: 0300 790 0203
Fax: 01656 641199

e-mail: ask@ombudsman-wales.org.uk (general enquiries)

Follow us on Twitter: @OmbudsmanWales

Further information about the service offered by the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales can 
also
be found at www.ombudsman-wales.org.uk

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank



STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Monday, 3 October 2016

Report Subject Public Services Ombudsman for Wales Bill

Report Author Deputy Monitoring Officer

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The PSOW Bill (the Bill) arises from appeals from the current and previous PSOW 
to WG to update the existing legislation governing the office of PSOW, and to 
strengthen that role.  The PSOW is currently governed by the Public Services 
Ombudsman (Wales) Act 2005 (the 2005 Act).  The Bill uses the 2005 Act as its 
base but additionally introduces new powers and duties associated with those 
powers. 

If the Bill is made into law in its current form then it will replace the Act and give the 
PSOW the following additional powers (relevant to matters of the conduct of 
members – there are other proposed powers but not of such relevance to 
Members):-

 To initiate own investigations; and
 To broaden the method of making a complaint to include oral complaints.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 To consider and discuss the report and share views on the impact of the 
proposed additional powers for the PSOW.

Page 99

Agenda Item 6



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 PSOW BILL

1.01 Section 4 of the Bill – Power to investigate on own initiative

This power allows the PSOW to investigate a matter whether the PSOW 
has received a complaint or not, so it allows the PSO
[...]
edd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=13719
Contact Officer:  Matthew Georgiou, Deputy Monitoring Officer
Telephone: 01352 702330
E-mail: matthew_georgiou@flintshire.gov.uk

7.00 GLOSSARY OF TERMS

7.01 PSOW:- the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales whose duty it is to 
investigate complaints made by members of the public in relation to the 
actions and decision making of public bodies in Wales. 

7.02 Royal Assent is when the Queen formally agrees to make a Bill into an 
Act. The date of Royal Assent for every Act can be found at the start of the 
Act, after the long title.

Page 102

mailto:matthew_georgiou@flintshire.gov.uk


FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL – STANDARDS COMMITTEE – FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

Date of Meeting Topic Notes/Decision/Action

July 2017 Annual Report April 2016 meeting - It was agreed that a template Annual 
Report would be provided to Members on an annual 
basis which would act as a prompt for producing the 
document.  

May 2017  Member Communications  May 2016 meeting - That Members be contacted in May 
each year with a template annual report and be advised 
that any completed annual reports could be placed on the 
Council’s website by Democratic Services.

January 2017  Training
 Dispensations

 Standards Forum The Chair to provide a report back on the Standards 
Forum from November.

 Member Newsletters
 Frequency of Council Meetings

Future item be submitted on the data received by 
Members on newsletters or other regular 
communications produced to be combined with a further 
survey to be undertaken by Members to determine the 
time and frequency of Council meetings. A report on the 
data received from the survey would be brought back to 
a future meeting of the Committee – 7/3/16 meeting  

October 2016  Training on Code of Conduct Joint meeting with Town and Community Councils 
including a training session on the Code of Conduct – 
venue Pentre Halkyn Community Centre

P
age 103

A
genda Item

 7



Date of Meeting Topic Notes/Decision/Action

 Standards Forum Meeting November

 Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 
Annual Report

Items for November’s meeting

Sept meeting - Proposal to accept oral complaints which 
formed part of the draft PSOW Bill.  The Deputy 
Monitoring Officer agreed to look into the content of the 
draft Bill and provide a response at the next meeting.

P
age 104


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Revised Guidance on Code of Conduct
	Appendix 1 - Guidance for Town/Community Councils
	Appendix 2 - Revised Guidance for County Councils

	6 Public Services Ombudsman for Wales Bill
	7 Forward Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS COMMITTEE
3 OCTOBER 2016

Minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee of Flintshire County Council 
held at Pentre Halkyn Community Centre on Monday, 3 October 2016

PRESENT: Edward Hughes (Chairman)
Councillors:
David Cox, Hilary McGuill and Arnold Woolley

Co-opted members:
Robert Dewey, Jonathan Duggan-Keen and Ken Molyneux

APOLOGY: Phillipa Earlam

TOWN AND COMMUNITY COUNCIL REPRESENTATIVES: Councillor 
Dai Jenkins and Mr. Rhodri Hampson-Jones of Argoed Community Council; 
Councillor David Knights of Caerwys Town Council; Councillor Colin Barker and 
Mr. Phillip Parry of Halkyn Community Council; Councillor Joseph Caruana of 
Leeswood Community Council; and Councillor Patrick Heesom of Mostyn 
Community Council

IN ATTENDANCE:
Monitoring Officer, Deputy Monitoring Officer and Committee Officer

14. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

No declarations of interest were made.

15. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 5 September 2016 
were submitted.

Accuracy

The start of the meeting would be amended to 6pm.

Matters Arising

Minute Number 11: Visit of Public Services Ombudsman for Wales to the 
North Wales Standards Forum - it was confirmed that the issues put forward, 
including Councillor McGuill’s suggestion, would be raised at the Forum meeting.  
The Chair and Vice-Chair would provide feedback at the next available meeting 
of the Committee.

RESOLVED:

That, subject to the amendment, the minutes be received, approved and signed 
by the Chairman as a correct record.



16. DISPENSATIONS

There were no applications for dispensation.

17. REVISED GUIDANCE ON CODE OF CONDUCT

The Monitoring Officer presented a report on revised guidance on the 
Code of Conduct from the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales (PSOW) for 
Town/Community Councils and County Councils.  The two sets of guidance 
reflected the different responsibilities of each and incorporated a number of 
changes to the Code of Conduct.

The Monitoring Officer summarised the key changes, as set out in section 
1.02 of the report.  He referred to the preface in the guidance which highlighted 
the expectation on all members to take advantage of training opportunities as 
part of their roles.  The revised guidance would be drawn to the attention of 
Town/Community Councils through the training session at the end of the meeting.  
The Monitoring Officer also suggested that he email Clerks to highlight the 
availability of the guidance and to refer to the version on the PSOW website 
which was kept up-to-date.

Councillor Hilary McGuill asked if Clerks of Town/Community Councils 
were obliged to keep a record to verify that their members had read the guidance.  
The Monitoring Officer advised that this was not a statutory provision, however it 
was considered good practice for Clerks to record that they had shared the 
document and that it was the responsibility of individuals to ensure they had read 
and understood the content.

Councillor Arnold Woolley commented on the Ombudsman’s concerns 
about repeated low-level complaints generated by a small number of members.  
It was explained that these could be considered as a breach of the Code and 
could also instigate an investigation under the conditions of the new PSOW Bill.  
On the 2-stage test for determining potential breaches, Councillor Woolley 
pointed out that total objectivity could not be achieved when considering public 
interest levels.  The Monitoring Officer spoke about the approach to reviewing 
complaints which involved consideration of all the evidence by the Adjudication 
Panel or Standards Committee, if referred by the Ombudsman.  On the 
interpretation of bullying and harassment, it was noted that the Advisory, 
Conciliation and Arbitration Service (ACAS) applied an objective test to the 
definition of bullying.  The PSOW guidance set out the intention to consider the 
perspectives of both parties.

The suggested action by the Monitoring Officer was agreed by the 
Committee.

RESOLVED:

That the availability of the revised guidance online be brought to the attention of 
County Councillors and an email sent to Clerks of Town/Community Councils to 
this effect.



18. PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN FOR WALES BILL

The Deputy Monitoring Officer presented a report on changes arising from 
the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales (PSOW) Bill if this was to be made 
into law in its current form.  The report addressed a query raised at the previous 
meeting on the provision for oral complaints and highlighted proposed additional 
powers for the Ombudsman to initiate his own investigations, with an example 
given on how this would work.

In response to comments from Mr. Robert Dewey on the need to make 
provision for oral complaints, the Deputy Monitoring Officer explained that further 
detail on the criteria was awaited from the PSOW.

RESOLVED:

That the report be received and noted.

19. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Committee received the current Forward Work Programme for 
consideration.  No suggested items or training topics were put forward.

RESOLVED:

That the Forward Work Programme be noted.

20. MEETING WITH TOWN/COMMUNITY COUNCILS

Following the meeting of the Committee, a training session was held on 
changes to the Code of Conduct and rules on Members’ interests, to which all 
Town/Community Councils had been invited.  A joint meeting was then held to 
give representatives of Town/Community Councils an opportunity to raise 
questions.

In response to a query from Councillor Dai Jenkins on the declaration of 
interests, the Monitoring Officer provided advice on instances where a member 
was appointed to a particular group by their Town/Community Council.  Where 
the issue was related to planning, the member would need to either declare an 
interest or seek dispensation to make oral representations and leave the room for 
the discussion.

Explanation was given on the approach to dispensation requests, which 
were considered at each meeting of the Standards Committee.  It was agreed 
that it would be useful to display an electronic version of the form on the County 
Forum section of the website.

In response to comments from Councillor Patrick Heesom about 
publications on the interpretation of prejudicial interests, the Monitoring Officer 
highlighted the difference between a member pre-determining an outcome as 
opposed to having a prejudicial interest where they or a family member had a 
personal stake on the matter.  The Deputy Monitoring Officer referred to a 



forthcoming High Court case in the UK where a planning committee decision had 
been overturned due to a voting member having a prejudicial interest.

Mr. Rhodri Hampson-Jones sought clarity on the role of Town/ Community 
Council Clerks in respect of publishing information.  He was informed that the 
Ombudsman would expect the Clerk to act as the first point of contact, however 
advice was available from the Monitoring Officer and Deputy Monitoring Officer.  
It was also stated that Clerks were not obliged to comply with the Code of 
Conduct as they were officers and not members.

Mr. Robert Dewey expressed concern at the low number of Town/ 
Community Council representatives in attendance at the meeting.  In response to 
comments, it was confirmed that an invitation had been extended, via email to all 
Clerks, in advance of the meeting.

Town and Community Council representatives were advised that the North 
Wales Standards Forum meeting in October, to which the Public Services 
Ombudsman for Wales (PSOW) had been invited, was not a public meeting.  Mr. 
Hampson-Jones suggested the possibility of the Society of Local Council Clerks 
(SLCC) meeting with the PSOW or with the Standards Committee.  The 
Monitoring suggested that the SLCC make contact directly with the PSOW.

21. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press or public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.25 pm)

Chairman


